

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. 1:17-cv-00253

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND 12 OTHER STATES**

Brad D. Schimel
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WISCONSIN
Misha Tseytlin (DC Bar 1991031)
Solicitor General
Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53707
Telephone: (608) 267-9323
Fax: (608) 261-7206
E-mail: tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us

***Counsel for amicus curiae the State of
Wisconsin***

Patrick Morrissey (DC Bar 459399)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST
VIRGINIA
Elbert Lin (DC Bar 979723)
Solicitor General
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr. (DC Bar 976185)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Erica N. Peterson
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Fax: (304) 558-0140
E-mail: tjohnson@wvago.gov

***Counsel for amicus curiae the State of
West Virginia***

April 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI* AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 2

I. The President Has Inherent Authority To Conduct Centralized Review Of
Administrative Rulemaking.....3

II. Presidents Of Both Parties Have Conducted Centralized Review And
Required Agencies To Consider Factors Such As Cumulative Costs,
The National Economy, And Effect On State And Local Governments.....6

III. The Executive Order At Issue In This Case Is A Reasonable Exercise Of
The President’s Historical Authority.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Center for Auto Safety v. Peck,
 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 4, 5

Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC,
 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 5, 6

Franklin v. Pinnacle Entm’t, Inc.,
 1 F. Supp. 3d 979 (E.D. Mo. 2014)..... 4

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 3

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 3

Nat’l Small Shipments Traffic Conference v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 5, 6

NetCoalition v. SEC,
 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5, 6

NetCoalition v. SEC,
 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5, 6

Sierra Club v. Costle,
 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4, 5

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art II, § 1, cl. 1 3

Regulations

Order Announcing Commission Findings, Modifying Interim Relief, and Instituting
 Proceedings,
 49 Fed. Reg. 17,640 (Apr. 24, 1984) 5

Regulation of Market Information Fees and Revenues,
 64 Fed. Reg. 70,613 (proposed Dec. 17, 1999) 5

Other Authorities

1 M. Farrand, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911) 4

2 M. Farrand, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911) 4

Exec. Order No. 11,821, 39 Fed. Reg. 41,501 (Nov. 27, 1974) 7, 9

Exec. Order No. 12,044, 43 Fed. Reg. 12,661 (Mar. 23, 1978)..... 7, 8

Exec. Order No. 12,291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981) 8

Exec. Order No. 12,498, 50 Fed. Reg. 1,036 (Jan. 4, 1985)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 12,861, 58 Fed. Reg. 48,255 (Sept. 11, 1993) 9, 10, 14

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 9, 13

Exec. Order No. 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 4, 1999) 11

Exec. Order No. 13,422, 72 Fed. Reg. 2,763 (Jan. 18, 2007)..... 10

Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... 10, 14

Exec. Order No. 13,771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9,339 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 1, 14

FCC Public Notice, Commission Exceeds President’s Goal To Eliminate One-Half Of Its
Internal Regulations,
1997 WL 606259 (Oct. 3, 1997)..... 10

Harold H. Bruff, *Presidential Management of Agency Rulemaking*,
57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 533 (1989) 9

John D. Graham et al., *Managing the Regulatory State: The Experience of the Bush
Administration*,
33 Fordham Urb. L.J. 953 (2006) 10

John F. Manning & Matthew C. Stevenson, *Legislation & Regulation: Cases and Materials
(Foundation Press 2010)*.....6, 7

Memorandum to the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 24,693
(May 20, 2009) 11

Michael R. See, *Willful Blindness: Federal Agencies’ Failure to Comply with the Regulatory
Flexibility Act’s Periodic Review Requirement—And Current Proposals to Invigorate the
Act*,
33 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1199 (2006) 1, 15

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014) 1

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis*,
85 Geo. L.J. 2225 (1997) 7

Stephen G. Breyer, *Analyzing Regulatory Failure: Mismatches, Less Restrictive Alternatives,
and Reform*,
92 Harv. L. Rev. 549 (1979)..... 7, 9

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 4
